

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HESAI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 1:24-cv-01381-PLF

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

James E. Tysse
D.C. Bar No. 978722
Caroline L. Wolverton
D.C. Bar No. 496433
Lide E. Paterno
D.C. Bar No. 166601
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 887-4000
Facsimile: (202) 887-4288
jtyss@akingump.com

*Counsel to Plaintiffs Hesai Technology Co., Ltd.
and Hesai Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. THE DEPARTMENT EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY IN DESIGNATING HESAI WITHOUT ESTABLISHING THAT HESAI CONTRIBUTES “TO THE CHINESE DEFENSE INDUSTRIAL BASE”3

 A. The Amended Designation Fails To Substantiate The Critical “Defense Industrial Base” Finding3

 B. The Department Cannot Salvage Its Failure To Make The Required Finding6

 1. *The Department’s Late-Breaking Reliance On New Evidence Is Procedurally Improper And Unpersuasive*6

 2. *The Department Cannot Delete The Statutory Requirement That Designated Entities Contribute “To The Chinese Defense Industrial Base”*8

II. THE DEPARTMENT’S EXPLANATIONS ARE UNLAWFUL13

 A. The Department Erred In Failing To Consider Contradictory Evidence.....13

 B. Defendants’ Invented Totality-Of-The-Circumstances Standard Does Not Justify The Department’s Ad Hoc Approach15

 C. Defendants’ Novel Constructions Are Unclear And Unreasonable19

III. THE DEPARTMENT’S FINDING THAT HESAI IS A “MILITARY-CIVIL FUSION CONTRIBUTOR” IS UNLAWFUL20

 A. The Finding That Hesai Is “Affiliated With” The MIIT Is Unlawful20

 B. The Department’s Finding That Hesai Knowingly Received Assistance Under China’s Military Industrial Planning Apparatus Is Unlawful.....26

 C. The Department’s Finding That Hesai Resides In Or Is Affiliated With A Military-Civil Fusion Enterprise Zone Is Unlawful.....29

 D. The Department’s Finding That Hesai Advertises On Military Equipment Procurement Platforms Is Unlawful31

IV. THE DEPARTMENT FAILED TO PROVIDE HESAI BASIC DUE PROCESS.....32

V. THE COURT SHOULD SET ASIDE THE DEPARTMENT’S UNLAWFUL DECISION AND VACATE HESAI’S DESIGNATION.....35

CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Abbott Lab’s v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....34

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius,
746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....35

Autodesk, Inc. v. ZWCAD Software Co.,
No. 14-cv-1409-EJD, 2015 WL 1928184 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2015)22

Bridgeport Hosp. v. Becerra,
108 F.4th 882 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....35

Butler v. Barnhart,
353 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....14

City of New Orleans v. SEC,
969 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....31

City of Port Isabel v. FERC,
111 F.4th 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....36

Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Govs.,
603 U.S. 799 (2024).....35

Davis v. Shalala,
862 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1994).....16

Department of Com. v. New York,
588 U.S. 752 (2019).....7

Department of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
591 U.S. 1 (2020).....7

Dickinson v. Zurko,
527 U.S. 150 (1999).....22

Dillmon v. National Transp. Safety Bd.,
588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....15, 17, 35

District Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell,
786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....31

District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
496 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2020).....7, 8

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001).....3, 9

Garnett v. RLX Tech. Inc.,
632 F. Supp. 3d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....22

Glen v. Trip Advisor LLC,
529 F. Supp. 3d 316 (D. Del. 2021).....27

Haping v. 17 Educ. & Tech. Grp. Inc.,
No. 22-cv-09843-LAK-SDA, 2023 WL 8716895 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2023).....22

Killian v. United States,
368 U.S. 231 (1961).....20

LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. N.L.R.B.,
357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....16, 17, 18

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
603 U.S. 369 (2024).....12

Luokung Tech. Corp. v. Department of Def.,
538 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2021)..... *passim*

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....34

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....17, 19

National Council of Resistance of Iran v. Department of State,
251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....35

Nevada v. Department of Energy,
457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....15

New Life Evangelistic Ctr., Inc. v. Sebelius,
672 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2009).....14, 15, 35

PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA,
438 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....17, 18

People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
613 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....33, 35

Ramaprakash v. FAA,
346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....20

Rehaif v. United States,
588 U.S. 225 (2019).....27, 28

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....19

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....7

Taylor v. Resolution Tr. Corp.,
56 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1995)33
66 F.3d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....33

TikTok Inc. v. Garland,
122 F.4th 930 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....12

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC,
907 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....16

U.S. ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.,
380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....9, 10

Van Loon v. Department of Treasury,
122 F.4th 549 (5th Cir. 2024)12

Water Quality Ins. Syndicate v. United States,
225 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2016).....13

Xiaomi Corp. v. Department of Def.,
No. 21-cv-280, 2021 WL 950144 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2021)11, 12, 20, 22

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

5 U.S.C.
§ 706.....12
§ 706(2).....35

31 U.S.C.
§ 3729(a)(2)9

42 U.S.C.
§ 18912.....33
§ 19235.....33

Further Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-47, § 536, 138
Stat. 460, 62234

Pub. L. No. 118-31, 137 Stat. 136, 315 (2023)
 § 805.....34

William M. (Mac) Thornberry National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal
 Year 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-283, 134 Stat. 3388
 § 1260H..... *passim*
 § 1260H(b)(3) 14
 § 1260H(d)(1)(B)(i)(I) 4, 21
 § 1260H(d)(1)(B)(i)(II)..... 3, 4, 9, 13
 § 1260H(d)(2) 3, 9, 18
 § 1260H(d)(2)(A)..... 27, 28, 29
 § 1260H(d)(2)(B)..... 19, 25
 § 1260H(d)(2)(E) 10, 21, 31
 § 1260H(d)(2)(G)..... 31
 § 1260H(d)(3) 21

15 C.F.R.
 Part 774, Supplement No. 1 5

89 Fed. Reg. 79,088 (Sept. 26, 2024) 26

Notice of Availability of Designation of Chinese Military Companies, 90 Fed.
 Reg. 1105 (Jan. 7, 2025) 11, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Autoliv, *Autoliv and Volvo Cars to team up with NVIDIA to develop advanced
 systems for self-driving cars* (last visited Jan. 27, 2025) 12

Beijing Jingwei Hirain Techs. Co., Inc., *Prospectus for Initial Public Offerings of
 Stock and Listing on the Science and Technology Innovation Board* (last
 visited Jan. 27, 2025) 24

Brunner, Jordan & Emily Weinstein, *Chinese Military-Civil Fusion and Section
 1260H: Congress Incorporates Defense Contributors*, LAWFARE (May 4,
 2021) 3

Chongqing Municipal People’s Government, *Introduction of Chongqing
 Economic and Technological Development Zone* (Sept. 12, 2024), 30

Continental, *Autonomous Mobility* (last visited Jan. 27, 2025) 11

Cubic Sensor & Instrument Co., Ltd., *Prospectus for Initial Public Offerings of
 Stock and Listing on the Science and Technology Innovation Board* (last
 visited Jan. 27, 2025) 24

Defense One, *About Defense One* (last visited Jan. 27, 2025) 6

GovExec, *About* (last visited Jan. 27, 2025).....6

Industrial zone propels Jiading’s innovative development, Official English
Website of Jiading District, Shanghai (Jan. 6, 2021),.....30

Int’l Econ. & Tech. Coop. Ctr. of Ministry of Indus. & Info. Tech., *Notice on
Organizing the Application for Research Projects in the Field of International
Advanced Manufacturing Clusters* (June 11, 2024)23

Ministry of Industry and Information Technology (MIIT) (工业和信息化部),
Westlaw Practical Law UK Glossary, 1-552-9335(last visited Jan. 27, 2025).....22

Nakashima, Ellen & Cate Cadell, *Pentagon to blacklist China’s largest EV
battery and tech firms*, THE WASH. POST (Jan. 7, 2025).....11

Nicastro, Luke A., CONG. RSCH. SERV., *The U.S. Defense Industrial Base:
Background and Issues for Congress* (2024).....3

Orbtec Inc., *Prospectus for Initial Public Offerings of Stock and Listing on the
Science and Technology Innovation Board* (last visited Jan. 27, 2025)24

Oxford English Dictionary.....20

SCALIA, ANTONIN & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF
LEGAL TEXTS* (2012)28

UNI-TREND TECH. (CHINA) CO., LTD., *Prospectus for Initial Public
Offerings of Stock and Listing on the Science and Technology Innovation
Board* (last visited Jan. 27, 2025)25

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Bureau of Industry & Security, *Dual Use Export
Licenses* (last visited Jan. 29, 2025).....5

Volvo Autonomous Solutions, *Transforming The Movement Of Goods* (last
visited Jan. 27, 2025)11
